BILL NO. 19-178

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 70234572-C FOR THE RALPH POWELL STREETLIGHT IMPROVEMENTS TO CAPITAL ELECTRIC LINE BUILDERS INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$462,419.58, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, this project would replace street lighting on Ralph Powell Road between Strother Road and Woods Chapel Road in accordance with City of Lee's Summit Design Standards and Specifications; and,

WHEREAS, a cooperative agreement has been entered into (Ordinance No. 8329) to provide for the expenditure of TDD Sales Tax Revenue to fund a streetlight replacement project to be implemented by the City; and,

WHEREAS, the transfer of ownership and maintenance responsibilities for the streetlights and related improvements to be installed in connection with the streetlight replacement project; and

WHEREAS, current Street Lighting poles, fixtures, and illuminance do not meet City Design Standards and Specifications for Commercial/Industrial Collector Streets. The work will be completed within existing Right-of-Way, and installation of street lights and power supply shall be installed within existing features of the roadway.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That award of bid no. 70234572-C by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Capital Electric Line Builders Inc., generally for the purpose of constructing the Ralph Powell Streetlight Improvements, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the, 2019.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	

BILL NO. 19-178

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2019.
	Mayor William A. Baird	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes		